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the time the Board votes on the motion to adopt the Consent Agenda. If any item(s) are removed from 
the Consent Agenda, the item(s) will be considered immediately following action on the Consent 
Agenda. 

5.1. Minutes for Regular Meeting held on October 20, 2020 

5.2. Monthly Financial Report for October 2020, including the Balance Sheet, Profit & Loss Statement 
January through October, and the General Ledger.   

Action Requested: that the Board of Directors approve the Consent Agenda. 
 

6. REGULAR AGENDA 

6.1. Items Removed from Consent Agenda 

6.2. Payment of monthly bills and approve the warrant sheet and refund register October 20, 2020, 
through November 15, 2020. Action Requested: that the Board of Directors authorize payment 
of the monthly bills and approve the warrant sheet, deposit, and refund registers.  

1. GENERAL ADMINISTRATION BUSINESS (All Items Informational/Possible Action) 

1.1. CORRESPONDENCE: (All Items Informational/Possible Action) 

a. Butte County Special Districts Association (BCSDA) Request for Nominations. Letter from 
Secretary/Treasurer Executive Board, Ms. Ann Willmann requesting 4 nominations for the 
BCSDA Executive Board of Directors, 2 for non-enterprise districts and 2 for enterprise 
districts. Nominations are due by November 20, 2020. Possible Action: Nominate Executive 
Board Member(s). 

b. State Water Resources Control Board. 2020 Inspection Report. Letter from the Water 
Boards summarizing the annual inspection conducted with the District Water Operator on 
September 16, 2020. Provided System Deficiency Record. Noted one deficiency: The District 
needs to develop and maintain a record keeping system for testing and repairing or 
replacing backflow devices. Proff of record keeping system must be submitted to the 
Division by December 1, 2020. Informational Purposes Only, No Action Requested. 

c. Butte County LAFCo. Election results for the Special District Alternate “Enterprise" Member, 
provided pursuant to California Government Code Section §56332. 

1.2. Policies and Procedures Document: Chapter 7 – Water Rates, Operating Fees, and Billing 
Procedure. Possible Action: Review and approval of Appendix A.1 Miscellaneous Utility 
Billing/Customer Fees. 

2. WATER OPERATIONS BUSINESS (All Items Informational/Possible Action) 

2.1. Daily Log for October 2020 - (Operator Rex Munroe/Mike Butler):  

a. Response to questions/comments regarding customer service calls, meter installs etc. 
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2.2. Other Water System Improvements, Needs and Updates: 

a. New Meters Installations  
b. Fire Hydrant Testing Program  

3. ATTORNEY REPORT (All Items Informational/Possible Action) 

3.1. Attorney’s Update 

4. MANAGER REPORT (All Items Informational/Possible Action) 

4.1. Manager’s Report/Updates (All Items Informational/Possible Action) 

a. Office Procedures Manual preparation. Manager Loeser is preparing a daily office 
procedures manual detailing the procedures for processing correspondence, emails, water 
payments, banking procedures, work orders, and other similar record keeping activities. 

b. CSDA Board Secretary/Clerk Virtual Conference. Manager Loeser attended the virtual 
conference on October 26-28, 2020.  
 

5. VINA GSA  

5.1. Vina GSA Report (District Manager Loeser, Legal Counsel Carter) 

a. Next Meeting Dates: 

• Stakeholder Advisory Committee Meeting, 11/17/20, 9:00am-12:00pm 
• Vina GSA Board Meeting, 11/18/20, 5:30-7:00pm 

6. DIRECTORS’ COMMENTS: Opportunity for Board comments on items not listed on the agenda.   

7. CLOSED SESSION  
 
Pursuant to Government Code Section 54956.9(d)(4), Conference with Legal Counsel - Initiation of 
litigation: Based on existing facts and circumstances, the Board of Directors is deciding whether to 
initiate litigation. One case. 

 
OPEN SESSION 

8. ADJOURNMENT  

 

 The Board of Directors is committed to making its meetings accessible to all citizens. If you need a special 
accommodation to participate in the meeting, please contact the District Administrative Office at (530) 343-
1594 or info@didwater.org at least 24 hours in advance of the meeting.  

 The Board of Directors or its President pursuant to Government Code section 54954.3 reserves the right to 
impose reasonable rules governing public participation on agenda and non-agenda items, including limiting 
the total amount of time allocated to public testimony on particular issues and for each individual speaker.  
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Durham Irrigation District 
Board of Directors  

DRAFT Meeting Minutes 
October 20, 2020 - 5:30 PM 

Board of Directors: District Staff: 
Matt Doyle, Chair – in attendance/remote Kamie Loeser, General Manager – in attendance/in office 
Raymond Cooper – in attendance/remote Jeff Carter, District Counsel – in attendance/in office 
Kevin Phillips – in attendance/remote Mike Butler, Water Operator – in attendance/remote 

AGENDA ITEMS: 

This meeting was recorded. A video recording is available at www.didwater.org 

1. CALL TO ORDER

1.1. Roll Call/Establishment of Quorum – The meeting was called to order at 5:32PM by Chair Doyle. 
Roll Call was taken as noted “in attendance” above. Attendees participated via Zoom; with the 
exception of those noted as “in office” above. 

1.2. Introduction of Guests 

Guests participated via zoom. 

• Mr. Pat Button

• Ms. Sara Lukes Pyle, 2338 Brown Street

• Travis Avila, Regional Sales Manager, Metron Farnier

2. ADJUSTMENTS AND APPROVAL OF AGENDA

None.

3. PUBLIC COMMENT

• Mr. Button discussed the applicability of Proposition 218. He also asked if it is still the policy of the
District to install meters when sell a home, noting that there had been some home sales and a new
meter had not been installed.

4. PRESENTATIONS (All Items Informational/Possible Action)

Metron Farnier: Smart Water Meters & Systems (www.metronfarnier.com). Mr. Travis Avila provided an
overview presentation on the smart meters and water usage monitoring software that Metron Farnier
provides. The purpose of the presentation was to provide the Board with potential options for
consideration as the District moves forward with meter installations as part of the implementation of the
USBR Grant for the Water System Infrastructure Efficiency Project, Phase 1.

Item 5.1

http://www.metronfarnier.com/












 Durham Irrigation District
 Profit & Loss

 January through October 2020Jan 20 Feb 20 Mar 20 Apr 20 May 20 Jun 20 Jul 20 Aug 20 Sep 20 Oct 20 TOTAL

Ordinary Income/Expense

Income

Water Sales Income

OPERATING REVENUES

Meter Sales 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 650.00 650.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,300.00

Water Sales 25,785.27 18,335.59 30,977.08 26,817.86 26,325.68 31,497.51 34,259.95 36,297.33 35,878.85 34,510.56 300,685.68

Total OPERATING REVENUES 25,785.27 18,335.59 30,977.08 26,817.86 26,975.68 32,147.51 34,259.95 36,297.33 35,878.85 34,510.56 301,985.68

Total Water Sales Income 25,785.27 18,335.59 30,977.08 26,817.86 26,975.68 32,147.51 34,259.95 36,297.33 35,878.85 34,510.56 301,985.68

Total Income 25,785.27 18,335.59 30,977.08 26,817.86 26,975.68 32,147.51 34,259.95 36,297.33 35,878.85 34,510.56 301,985.68

Expense

Contract Services

Accounting Fees 606.00 693.75 431.25 393.75 256.50 281.25 318.75 337.50 393.75 337.50 4,050.00

Engineering Support 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,065.00 0.00 0.00 1,715.00 1,775.00 210.00 0.00 4,765.00

Legal Fees 2,925.00 2,700.00 2,700.00 4,199.65 2,363.51 2,205.00 2,047.50 1,897.10 2,677.50 1,935.00 25,650.26

Management & Administration 7,125.00 4,407.50 4,135.00 5,073.75 4,083.00 4,015.16 5,183.75 5,266.25 5,115.00 5,183.75 49,588.16

Water Operations Mgmt. 2,500.00 6,012.50 5,437.50 4,762.50 1,200.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 19,912.50

Total Contract Services 13,156.00 13,813.75 12,703.75 15,494.65 7,903.01 6,501.41 9,265.00 9,275.85 8,396.25 7,456.25 103,965.92

OPERATING EXPENSES

Administration

Board Stipends 300.00 300.00 300.00 600.00 300.00 300.00 600.00 300.00 500.00 600.00 4,100.00

District Wages, Taxes, Insur.

Insurance 503.72 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 564.46 5,674.55 0.00 0.00 0.00 6,742.73

Payroll Service Fees 0.00 185.25 58.00 58.00 70.00 58.00 58.00 70.00 58.00 58.00 673.25

Payroll Tax Expense 0.00 -44.53 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 -44.53

Property Taxes 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 11.60 11.60

Total District Wages, Taxes, Insur. 503.72 140.72 58.00 58.00 70.00 622.46 5,732.55 70.00 58.00 69.60 7,383.05

Fees, Dues, Memberships 4,051.20 1,015.00 1,828.00 431.95 12.50 7.08 1,265.08 1,000.00 1,481.45 1,000.00 12,092.26

Office Expense

Meals 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 24.64 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 24.64

Postage 300.00 150.00 150.00 150.00 150.00 450.00 150.00 300.00 0.00 150.00 1,950.00

Software 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 54.99 182.51 0.00 0.00 0.00 237.50

Supplies 147.96 0.00 0.00 186.04 0.00 411.93 136.96 161.52 60.03 394.98 1,499.42

Website Hosting 75.00 75.00 75.00 150.00 75.00 75.00 75.00 75.00 75.00 150.00 900.00

Office Expense - Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 659.96 659.96

Total Office Expense 522.96 225.00 225.00 486.04 249.64 991.92 544.47 536.52 135.03 1,354.94 5,271.52

Rent 556.02 450.00 450.00 450.00 556.02 450.00 530.00 556.02 450.00 556.02 5,004.08

Software Fees 100.00 100.00 220.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 1,120.00

Supplies 17.25 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 17.25

Utilities

Garbage 105.56 108.43 108.43 108.43 108.43 108.43 108.43 108.43 108.43 108.43 1,081.43

Gas & Electric 3,230.13 2,902.08 3,327.49 3,591.78 3,666.81 4,890.20 6,074.54 6,616.46 7,718.22 5,905.33 47,923.04

Telephone/Internet 227.57 226.66 236.92 226.92 253.00 253.14 243.14 265.33 254.49 254.49 2,441.66

Total Utilities 3,563.26 3,237.17 3,672.84 3,927.13 4,028.24 5,251.77 6,426.11 6,990.22 8,081.14 6,268.25 51,446.13

Water System Maint,Repair,Repl

Regular Operations & Maint

O & M Supplies 223.07 218.51 282.33 375.62 960.00 498.26 2,962.23 1,937.88 1,517.18 4,562.54 13,537.62

Water Testing Fees 1,510.80 206.40 67.20 67.20 206.40 134.40 0.00 457.20 269.20 374.60 3,293.40

Weed Management 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 680.00 800.00 800.00 0.00 0.00 1,800.00 4,080.00

Regular Operations & Maint - Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00

Total Regular Operations & Maint 1,733.87 424.91 349.53 442.82 1,846.40 1,432.66 3,762.23 2,395.08 2,786.38 6,737.14 21,911.02

Water System Repair & Repl.+

Repairs 1,194.78 0.00 0.00 93.31 95.99 0.00 1,799.77 -1,126.00 6,759.30 125.00 8,942.15

Repair Supplies 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 390.35 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 390.35

Contractor 2,061.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,054.12 0.00 6,246.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 11,361.62

Water Operator 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 7,425.00 2,500.00 2,500.00 2,500.00 2,500.00 17,425.00

Total Water System Repair & Repl.+ 3,255.78 0.00 0.00 93.31 3,150.11 7,815.35 10,546.27 1,374.00 9,259.30 2,625.00 38,119.12

Total Water System Maint,Repair,Repl 4,989.65 424.91 349.53 536.13 4,996.51 9,248.01 14,308.50 3,769.08 12,045.68 9,362.14 60,030.14

Total Administration 14,604.06 5,892.80 7,103.37 6,589.25 10,312.91 16,971.24 29,506.71 13,321.84 22,851.30 19,310.95 146,464.43

Bank Service Charges 0.00 10.00 118.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 50.85 206.25 189.07 574.17

Total OPERATING EXPENSES 14,604.06 5,902.80 7,221.37 6,589.25 10,312.91 16,971.24 29,506.71 13,372.69 23,057.55 19,500.02 147,038.60

Total Expense 27,760.06 19,716.55 19,925.12 22,083.90 18,215.92 23,472.65 38,771.71 22,648.54 31,453.80 26,956.27 251,004.52

Net Ordinary Income -1,974.79 -1,380.96 11,051.96 4,733.96 8,759.76 8,674.86 -4,511.76 13,648.79 4,425.05 7,554.29 50,981.16

Other Income/Expense

Other Income

NON-OPERATING REVENUE

Interest Income 0.18 0.11 0.12 0.12 0.12 0.12 0.12 0.12 0.12 0.12 1.25

Total NON-OPERATING REVENUE 0.18 0.11 0.12 0.12 0.12 0.12 0.12 0.12 0.12 0.12 1.25

SPECIAL PROJECTS

Development Projects Income

Payments Received 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 6,889.24 0.00 9,617.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 16,506.24

Total Development Projects Income 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 6,889.24 0.00 9,617.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 16,506.24

Total SPECIAL PROJECTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 6,889.24 0.00 9,617.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 16,506.24

Total Other Income 0.18 0.11 0.12 0.12 6,889.36 0.12 9,617.12 0.12 0.12 0.12 16,507.49

Other Expense

Special District Projects

Expenses

Agency Fees 3,109.06 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,109.06

Development Project Fees 1,560.17 340.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 662.50 315.00 45.00 0.00 0.00 2,922.67

Total Expenses 4,669.23 340.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 662.50 315.00 45.00 0.00 0.00 6,031.73

Total Special District Projects 4,669.23 340.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 662.50 315.00 45.00 0.00 0.00 6,031.73

Total Other Expense 4,669.23 340.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 662.50 315.00 45.00 0.00 0.00 6,031.73

Net Other Income -4,669.05 -339.89 0.12 0.12 6,889.36 -662.38 9,302.12 -44.88 0.12 0.12 10,475.76
Net Income -6,643.84 -1,720.85 11,052.08 4,734.08 15,649.12 8,012.48 4,790.36 13,603.91 4,425.17 7,554.41 61,456.92

Note: $4,109 of 
March Water Sales 
in February,
$22,444.59
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Date Num Name Memo Paid Amount Balance

10/29/2020 Deposit Deposit -6,323.89 -297,340.00
10/29/2020 Deposit Deposit -3,259.07 -300,599.07
10/29/2020 Deposit Deposit -86.61 -300,685.68

Total Water Sales -34,510.56 -300,685.68

Total OPERATING REVENUES -34,510.56 -301,985.68

Total Water Sales Income -34,510.56 -301,985.68

Contract Services 96,509.67
Accounting Fees 3,712.50

10/19/2020 9212 Sheryl Bosman Bookkeeping 337.50 4,050.00

Total Accounting Fees 337.50 4,050.00

Engineering Support 4,765.00
Total Engineering Support 4,765.00

Legal Fees 23,715.26
10/19/2020 9213 Carter Law Office legal fees 1,935.00 25,650.26

Total Legal Fees 1,935.00 25,650.26

Management & Administration 44,404.41
10/19/2020 9214 Kamie Loeser Cons... clerical & mgmt services 5,183.75 49,588.16

Total Management & Administration 5,183.75 49,588.16

Water Operations Mgmt. 19,912.50
Total Water Operations Mgmt. 19,912.50

Total Contract Services 7,456.25 103,965.92

OPERATING EXPENSES 127,538.58
Administration 127,153.48

Board Stipends 3,500.00
10/19/2020 9197 Kevin Phillips Sept 2020 100.00 3,600.00
10/19/2020 9198 Matt Doyle Sept 2020 200.00 3,800.00
10/19/2020 9199 Raymond Cooper Sept 2020 300.00 4,100.00

Total Board Stipends 600.00 4,100.00

District Wages, Taxes, Insur. 7,313.45
Insurance 6,742.73
Total Insurance 6,742.73

Payroll Service Fees 615.25
10/13/2020 Paychex 58.00 673.25

Total Payroll Service Fees 58.00 673.25

Payroll Tax Expense -44.53
Total Payroll Tax Expense -44.53

Property Taxes 0.00
10/19/2020 9217 Butte County Tax C... 11.60 11.60

Total Property Taxes 11.60 11.60

Total District Wages, Taxes, Insur. 69.60 7,383.05

Fees, Dues, Memberships 11,092.26
10/19/2020 9216 Vina GSA 1,000.00 12,092.26

Total Fees, Dues, Memberships 1,000.00 12,092.26

Office Expense 3,916.58
Meals 24.64
Total Meals 24.64

Durham Irrigation District
General Ledger
As of October 31, 2020
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TO: Butte County Special Districts 
Butte County Special District Association 

FROM: Jill Broderson, Management Analyst 

SUBJECT: Election Results for Special District Regular “Enterprise” Member 

DATE: November 10, 2020 

On September 8, 2020, the Butte Local Agency Formation Commission called for nominations for a Special 
District Regular “Enterprise” Member to serve on the Commission, as the seat was most recently held by 
Jack Kiely from the Lake Oroville Area Public Utility District.  However, Mr. Kiely resigned his position 
earlier this year with the District; therefore, his seat on LAFCO was vacated mid-term, with a remaining 
term to expire May 31, 2023.   

The nomination period closed on Monday, November 9, 2020 which resulted in one nomination for Bill 
Sharman from the Lake Oroville Area Public Utility District.  Pursuant to Government Code Section 
56332(d), the candidate nominated shall be deemed selected, with no further proceedings.  Mr. Sharman’s 
new term will commence December 3, 2020 and expire in May of 2023.   

Should you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at 538-7784. 

cc: Butte Local Agency Formation Commission 

Item 1.1.c.
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